PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name	Execution Date		
Brian J. Carrigan			02/04/2004		
Peter D. Gray			02/04/2004		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Digital Multitools Inc.				
Street Address:	9005 Leslie S	9005 Leslie St.			
Internal Address:	Unit 205				
City:	Richmond Hill	Richmond Hill, Ontario			
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	L4B 1G7				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
			9		
Application Number:		12098655	209866		
Application Number:	I	12098655	120986		
CORRESPONDENCE					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA 4129455		\$40.00		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA 4129455 be sent via US 1 412-471-	933 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is</i> 8815	\$40.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA 4129455 be sent via US 1 412-471- assignme	933 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is</i> 8815 ents@webblaw.com	\$40.00		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	E DATA 4129455 be sent via US d 412-471- assignme E The Web	933 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is</i> 8815 ents@webblaw.com b Law Firm - Kirk M. Miles	s unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	DATA 4129455 <i>be sent via US 1</i> 412-471- assignme The Web 420 Ft. D	933 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is</i> 8815 ents@webblaw.com b Law Firm - Kirk M. Miles buquesne Blvd., Suite 1200	s unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA 4129455 be sent via US of 412-471- assignme : The Web 420 Ft. D One Gate	933 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is</i> 8815 ents@webblaw.com b Law Firm - Kirk M. Miles	s unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA 4129455 be sent via US A 412-471- assignme : The Web 420 Ft. E One Gate Pittsburg	933 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is</i> 8815 ents@webblaw.com b Law Firm - Kirk M. Miles buquesne Blvd., Suite 1200 eway Center	s unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA 4129455 be sent via US i 412-471- assignme The Web 420 Ft. E One Gate Pittsburg	933 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is</i> 8815 ents@webblaw.com b Law Firm - Kirk M. Miles buquesne Blvd., Suite 1200 eway Center h, PENNSYLVANIA 15222	s unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA 4129455 be sent via US i 412-471- assignme The Web 420 Ft. E One Gate Pittsburg	933 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is</i> 8815 ents@webblaw.com b Law Firm - Kirk M. Miles buquesne Blvd., Suite 1200 eway Center h, PENNSYLVANIA 15222 4316-080660	s unsuccessful.		

REEL: 031223 FRAME: 0971

Date:	09/17/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=080660Assignment#page1.tif source=080660Assignment#page2.tif source=080660Assignment#page3.tif	

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 4/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Brian J. Carrigan Peter D. Gray	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Digital Multitools Inc. Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Vo 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Feb. 4, 2004; Feb. 4, 2004 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/098,655	Street Address: 9005 Leslie St., Unit 205 City: Richmond Hill State: Ontario Country: Canada Zip: L4B 1G7 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes ✓ No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers at	tached? ☐Yes ✔No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1			
Name: Kirk M. Miles	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00			
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: <u>One Gateway Center</u> 420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste 1200	 Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 			
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information			
State: PA Zip: 15222	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers <u>1916</u> Expiration Date <u>05/2015</u>			
Phone Number: <u>412-471-8815</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>23-0650</u>			
Fax Number: 412-945-5933				
Email Address: <u>assignments@webblaw.com</u>	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Signature Kirk M. Miles	September 17, 2013 Date Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Doc. No. 2OR0569

PATENT

Ъ.,

UNITED STATES CANADA WORLD

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, BRIAN J. CARRIGAN and PETER D. GRAY, whose full post office address are 197 Kingslake Road, North York, Ontario, M2J 3G5, CANADA and 119 Nipigon Ave., Toronto, Ontario, M2M 2W5, CANADA, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled **METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING CONTROL OF A TARGET COMPUTER BY A REMOTE COMPUTER** for which an application for Letters Patent was executed by us herewith under the above title in Canada on January 9, 2004,

AND WHEREAS DIGITAL MULTITOOLS INC., a corporation of 9005 Leslie St., Unit 205, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4B 1G7, Canada, has acquired the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, BRIAN J. CARRIGAN and PETER D. GRAY, by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said DIGITAL MULTITOOLS INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application for Letters Patent.

WE agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said DIGITAL MULTITOOLS INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said DIGITAL MULTITOOLS INC., the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

WE hereby appoint and authorize the firm of Piasetzki & Nenniger to act as our attorney with limited power to make whatever changes or corrections are necessary to this document in order for the same to be registrable in the Canadian, U.S. or other Patent Offices.

SIGNED this ______ day of Felomany___, 2004 at Richmond Hill, Ontario , Canada.

Brian J. Carrigan

Witness

SIGNED this 4th day of February, 2004 at Richmond Hill, Ontario, Canada.

Neter D. Gray

Witness

RECORDED: 09/17/2013